

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.8147 OF 2014
(Arising out of SLP(C) No.19245 of 2013)

SAROJ KUMAR JAISWAL(D) TR.LRS.APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

SURESH CHANDRA & ANRRESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents,

nts,

however, submits that the respondents are ready

y to

continue the possession of suit premises on payment of enhanced rent.

It appears that the appellants-landlords have right, title and interest in the suit premises and are entitled to take possession of it for their bona fide requirement.

It is a fit case where the impugned order

dated

20.12.2012 passed by the High Court should be interfered with.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Sanjay Kumar

perusal of the record, we allow this appeal and set aside

Date: 2014.08.28

10:51:57 IST

Reason:

the impugned order passed by the High Court.

2

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents

submits that at least a period of one year be allowed to

This appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(SANJAY KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)